

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MARIE DEMARIA, SHERI GRIMM,
JUANITA WALKER, DOUG
BURKHOLDER, KEITH SIEFKEN, HERB
BROWN, CANDACE KIXMILLER,
ROSLYN CORBIN, DENNIS BIRD,
NITZALI BELTRAN-ASHLINE, DONALD
YOUNG, TWILA ASHWORTH, THOMAS
WILBUR, PETER PETERSEN, JOSEPH
MILLER, TAMMY PETTY, LAURIE
SAUDER, and GARY OLDS on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA INC.,
NISSAN MOTOR COMPANY, LTD.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-03321

Judge Hon. John Robert Blakey

**NISSAN NORTH AMERICA'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULES 12(b)(2) AND 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The out-of-state plaintiffs’ claims fail for lack of personal jurisdiction. 5

 A. Plaintiffs have the burden to establish general or specific jurisdiction. 5

 B. Plaintiffs do not allege facts establishing general jurisdiction..... 7

 C. Plaintiffs do not allege facts establishing specific jurisdiction..... 8

 D. Asserting specific jurisdiction over Nissan with respect to out-of-state claims would violate basic principles of fair play and substantial justice. 10

II. Plaintiffs’ fraud claims fail because the FAC still alleges no facts that would show Nissan knew the allegedly concealed fact at the time of sale. 12

 A. The FAC remains unclear as to the fact(s) Nissan allegedly concealed. 13

 B. The allegations based on presale testing are insufficient and implausible. 15

 C. The allegations based on customer complaints and warranty data are insufficient and speculative..... 17

 D. Plaintiffs’ theory of the case is inherently implausible..... 19

III. Plaintiffs have not pleaded the other circumstances of fraud with particularity..... 20

 A. Plaintiffs do not identify the party who allegedly defrauded them..... 20

 B. Plaintiffs do not allege any representation with particularity. 21

 C. Plaintiffs fail to allege a duty to disclose for multiple reasons. 22

IV. Plaintiffs’ implied-warranty-of-merchantability claim fails because they do not allege their cars were unmerchantable when delivered. 27

V. The economic-loss doctrine bars any tort claim for negligence and the implied-warranty claim under Massachusetts law. 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AA Sales & Assoc., Inc. v. JT&T Prods. Corp.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	27
<i>Ackerman v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Allen v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 716 (D. Md. 2013)	13
<i>Anderson v. Gulf Stream Coach, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	7, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Berenblat v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 08-4969 JF, 2010 WL 1460297 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2010)	17
<i>Burd v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. C 15-01563, 2015 WL 4647929 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2015).....	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7
<i>Bushendorf v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Callaghan v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-04794-JD, 2014 WL 6629254 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2014)	14

Camasta v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.,
761 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2014)12, 20, 21

Connor v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 96 C 8343, 1997 WL 724528 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 1997).....20

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
— U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L.Ed.2d 624 (2014).....6, 7, 8, 10

Dannix Painting, LLC v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
732 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2013)29

Durso v. Samsung Electronics Am., Inc.,
No. 2:12-CV-05352, 2013 WL 5947005 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2013)17, 18

Follette v. Clairol, Inc.,
829 F. Supp. 840 (W.D. La. 1993), *aff'd*, 998 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1993).....11

Glass v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.,
No. CIV. A. 10-5259, 2011 WL 6887721 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2011).....24

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. —, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L.Ed.2d 796 (2011).....6, 7, 10

Greene v. BMW of N. Am.,
No. 2:11-04220, 2012 WL 5986461 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2012).....16, 26

Hammer v. Residential Credit Solutions, Inc.,
No. 13 C 6397, 2014 WL 4477948 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2014).....12

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235 (1958).....11

Heritage House Rest., Inc. v. Cont'l. Funding Grp., Inc.,
906 F.2d 276 (7th Cir. 1990)6, 9

Herremans v. BMW of N. Am., LLC.,
No. CV 14-02363, 2014 WL 5017843 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2014)20

Hooper v. Davis-Standard Corp.,
482 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2007)29, 30

Iles v. Swank,
No. 04 C 3757, 2005 WL 1300773 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2005)22

In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)11

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Anti-Lock Brake Litig.,
 966 F. Supp. 1525 (E.D. Mo. 1997), *aff'd sub nom. Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 172
 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)22

In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.,
 No. 10 CV 7493, 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....28

Indiana Nat’l Bank of Indianapolis v. De Laval Separator Co.,
 389 F.2d 674 (7th Cir. 1968)28

Industrial Models, Inc. v. SNF, Inc.,
 No. 14 C 8340, 2015 WL 2399089 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2015)6

Jennings v. AC Hydraulic A/S,
 383 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2004)10

Kesse v. Ford Motor Co.,
 No. 14 C 6265, 2015 WL 920960 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2015)12, 13, 21, 29

Kipp v. Ski Enter. Corp. of Wis., Inc.,
 783 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2015)5, 6, 7

Kraft v. Staten Island Boat Sales, Inc.,
 715 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....29

McQueen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 No. CIV. A. 12-06674, 2014 WL 656619 (D.N.J. Feb. 20, 2014)17

Med. Assurance Co. v. Hellman,
 610 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010)27

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.,
 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....11

Miller v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 902 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1990)30

Munch v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
 No. 06C7023, 2007 WL 2461660 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2007).....17

Nobile v. Ford Motor Co.,
 No. 10-1890, 2011 WL 900119 (D.N.J. Mar. 14, 2011)24

Owen v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 No. 06-4067, 2007 WL 172355 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 18, 2007).....24, 25

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....11

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.,
631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011)27

Priebe v. Autobarn, Ltd.,
240 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2001)28

Publications Int’l Ltd. v. Mindtree Ltd.,
No. 13 C 05532, 2014 WL 3687316 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2014)22

Reid v. Unilever U.S., Inc.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2013)13

Richards v. Eli Lilly and Co.,
355 F. App’x 74 (7th Cir. 2009)27

Romero v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
916 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2013)16

Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Lei Wang,
651 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2011)29

Schwebe v. AGC Flat Glass N. Am., Inc.,
No. 12-C-9873, 2013 WL 2151551 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2003)13, 21

Sears v. Likens,
912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990)20

Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.,
472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)9

Sheris v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
Civ. No. 07-2516, 2008 WL 2354908 (D.N.J. June 3, 2008)28

Smith v. Ford Motor Co.,
462 F. App’x 660 (9th Cir. 2011)23, 26

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)11

Stevenson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,
No. 14-5250, 2015 WL 3487756 (D.N.J. June 2, 2015)28

Tamburo v. Dworkin,
601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)6

Taylor v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
555 F. Supp. 59 (M.D. Fla. 1983)22

<i>uBid, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Voelker v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2003)	27, 29
<i>Voicheck v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 12-6534, 2013 WL 1844273 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2013).....	28
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2014).....	6
<i>Weisblum v. Prophase Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-3587, 2015 WL 738112 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2015).....	9
<i>Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Weske v. Samsung Elec. Am., Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 599 (D.N.J. 2014)	21
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , No. CV 13-05066 BRO, 2015 WL 2375906 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2015)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Williamson v. Curran</i> , 714 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 17, 25
<i>Woods v. Maytag Co.</i> , No. 10–CV–0559, 2010 WL 4314313 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010)	13
STATE: CASES	
<i>Against Gravity Apparel v. Quarterdeck Corp.</i> , 699 N.Y.S.2d 368 (App. Div. 1999).....	24
<i>Alloway v. Gen. Marine Indus.</i> , 695 A.2d 264 (N.J. 1997).....	29
<i>Artilla Cove Resort, Inc. v. Hartley</i> , 72 S.W.3d 291 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Bocre Leasing Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 685, 621 N.Y.S.2d 497 (1995)	29

Chemtrol Adhesives, Inc. v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.,
537 N.E.2d 624 (Ohio 1989)29

Compex Int’l Co. v. Taylor,
209 S.W.3d 462 (Ky. 2006)29

Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
647 A.2d 454 (N.J.1994).....13

Curl v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
871 N.E.2d 1141 (Ohio 2007)29

Daugherty v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006)23, 25

Dean v. Barrett Homes, Inc.,
204 N.J. 286 (2010)22

DeBouse v. Bayer,
922 N.E.2d 309 (Ill. 2009)21

Determan v. Johnson,
613 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2000)29, 30

Eisert v. Kantner,
No. 2-10-13, 2010 WL 3836205 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 4, 2010).....23

Evitts v. DaimlerChrysler Motors Corp.,
834 N.E.2d 942 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)16

Giddings & Lewis, Inc. v. Indus. Risk. Insurers,
348 S.W.3d 729 (Ky. 2011)29

Goddard v. Stabile,
924 N.E.2d 868 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009).....13

Herbrandson v. ALC Home Inspection Servs., Inc.,
No. 244523, 2004 WL 316275 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2004).....13

Huron Tool and Eng’g Co. v. Precision Consulting Servs., Inc.,
532 N.W.2d 541 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)29

In re Chicago Flood Litig.,
680 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1997)29

Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Pub. Library v. Charlier Clark & Linard, P.C.,
929 N.E.2d 722 (Ind. 2010)29

Inglis v. Am. Motors Corp.,
209 N.E.2d 583 (Ohio 1965)29

Jensen v. Bayer AG,
862 N.E.2d 1091 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)13

Koss Constr. Co. v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
960 P.2d 255 (Kan. App. 1998)29

Lambert v. Downtown Garage, Inc.,
553 S.E.2d 714 (Va. 2001).....13

Lempke v. Dagenais,
547 A.2d 290 (N.H. 1988)29

Lloyd Wood Coal Co. v. Clark Equip. Co.,
543 So. 2d 671 (Ala. 1989).....29

Marrone v. Greer & Polman Constr., Inc.,
405 N.J. Super. 288 (2009)22

McMullen v. Joldersma,
435 N.W.2d 428 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)13

Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Nat’l Tank Co.,
435 N.E.2d 443 (Ill. 1982).....29

Morris v. Osmose Wood Preserving,
667 A.2d 624 (Md. 1995)29

Perkins v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
890 A.2d 997 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006).....24

Rampey v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.,
867 So. 2d 1079 (Ala. 2003).....28

Rockford Mem’l Hosp. v. Havrilesko,
858 N.E.2d 56 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006)14

Rotonda Condo. Unit Owners Ass’n v. Rotonda Assocs.,
380 S.E.2d 876 (Va. 1989).....29

Sam v. Beaird,
685 So.2d 742 (Ala. Civ. App. 1996)13

Theos & Sons, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
729 N.E.2d 1113 (Mass. 2000)20

<i>Tokar v. Crestwood Imports, Inc.</i> , 532 N.E.2d 382 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988)	28
<i>Trans States Airlines v. Pratt & Whitney Canada, Inc.</i> , 682 N.E.2d 45 (Ill. 1997)	29
<i>Weidner v. Karlin</i> , 932 N.E.2d 602 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	13
<i>White v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 856 N.E.2d 542 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006)	13, 14
FEDERAL: RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	12, 14, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	12, 21, 30
FEDERAL: STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 2308(b)	28
STATE: STATUTES	
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-209(c)	6
810 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-725	27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 440.2318	29
New York Gen. Bus. Law § 349	24
New York Gen. Bus. Law § 350	21
